

SEPTEMBER 28, 1976

The Board of County Commissioners of Manatee County, Florida, met in REGULAR SESSION in the Court House in Bradenton, Florida, Tuesday, September 28, 1976, at 9:05 a.m.

Present were Commissioners L.H. Fortson, Jr., Chairman  
Dan P. McClure, Vice Chairman  
Robert C. Hutches  
Kenneth D. Dierks

Also present were: H.E. Bourne, Deputy Clerk  
E.N. Fay, Jr., County Attorney  
Commissioner Burton entered during the meeting.

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Fortson.

**ORDINANCE NO. 76-6 (RE: TALLEVAST ROAD)**

The Chairman declared the public hearing opened for the purpose of considering:  
(Enter Mr Burton)

**ORDINANCE NO. 76-6**

AN ORDINANCE OF MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, PROHIBITING THE STOPPING, STANDING OR PARKING OF MOTOR VEHICLES ON CERTAIN COUNTY MAINTAINED STREETS IN THE UNINCORPORATED AREAS OF MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, PROVIDING FOR A PENALTY FOR THE VIOLATION OF THE ORDINANCE AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

(RE: North side of the right-of-way of 77th Avenue East, also known as Tallavast Road, abutting the Tallavast Post Office building property).

There were no objections and the Chairman declared the public hearing closed.

Motion was made by Mr Hutches to adopt Ordinance No. 76-6 as outlined. Motion was seconded by Mr Dierks and carried unanimously.

**PROCLAMATION: 4-H WEEK**

ORDINANCE RECORDED S-1-1

Dick Aalberg, County Extension Agent, Betsy Fulmer, 4-H Coordinator and Joan Babston, 4-H Council President, were present. Miss Fulmer gave a brief report on planned activities and Joan Babston read a Proclamation designating October 3-9, 1976, as "4-H Week in Manatee County".

Motion was made by Mr Hutches to authorize the Chairman to sign the Proclamation "4-H Week in Manatee County." Motion was seconded by Mr McClure and carried unanimously.

PROCLAMATION RECORDED S-1-2

**PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT: BIDS ON AUTOS**

Sealed bids were received for twelve (12) new 1977 automobiles, to be used by the Manatee County Planning and Development Department, opened and read as follows:

	Each	Total
1) COX CHEVROLET	\$4,067.39	\$48,808.68
2) JIM BOAST DODGE	\$4,327.00	\$51,924.00
3) FIRKINS MOTORS	\$4,130.88	\$49,570.56
4) DANIELS CHRYSLER-PLYMOUTH	\$4,227.00	\$50,724.00

All bids were referred to Planning and Development and Purchasing Department for tabulation and recommendation.

**TRANSIT DEPARTMENT: BIDS ON TRANSFER TERMINAL**

Sealed bids received for the construction and alteration of the Downtown Transfer Terminal at the corner of 12th Street West and Manatee Avenue West were opened and read as follows:

LESTER A. GREEN	\$4,500.00	(180 days completion time, 5% bid bond attached)
-----------------	------------	---

SEPTEMBER 28, 1976

Cont'd

The bid was referred to Phillip Davis, Director of the Manatee County Transit Department for review and recommendation.

**NON-CONFORMING MOBILEHOME PARKS**

Motion was made by Mr McClure to authorize the Chairman to sign a letter to be sent to all owners of Non-Conforming Mobilehome Parks in Manatee County, concerning improvements within those parks and advising that an amendment to the statement of policy allows travel trailers to be placed on such lots too small for conventional mobilehomes, subject to separate requirements.

Motion was seconded by Mr Hutches and carried unanimously.

**PROCLAMATION: RESPECT LIFE WEEK**

Mrs Roland Cadoret, representing Manasota Solve, Inc., Mrs John Thomas, representing Right-to-Life and Mr Casper Sharp, representing Manatee-Sarasota Association of Retarded Children, presented a Proclamation for Respect-for-Life Week.

Motion was made by Mr Hutches that the Chairman be authorized to sign the Proclamation for Respect-for-Life to be observed October 3-9, 1976. Motion was seconded by Mr Dierks and carried unanimously.

PROCLAMATION RECORDED S-1-3

**ZONING**

Recommendations of the Planning Commission were presented by Art Fischer, Planning and Development Director.

R-787 JAMES C. WALTON, ET UX

APPROVED

Request to change the present zoning from R-1A (one family dwellings) district to A-1 (Suburban Agriculture) district, for the raising of vegetables and nursery plants at 780 Terra Ceia Road, on 3.18 acres. Planning Commission recommended approval.

Motion was made by Mr McClure to approve R-787 and adopt the appropriate Resolution. Motion was seconded by Mr Burton and carried unanimously.

SE-939 ORVILLE & RUTH HINKLERESOLUTION RECORDED ZONING  
DEFERRED R-787

Request special exception for child day care at 5619 25th Street West on 0.20 acre, current zoning R-1A. Planning Commission recommended denial.

Ruth Hinkle was present and stated the hours of operation would be from 7:30 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., for care of ten to fifteen children from ages one year to six years.

Chairman Fortson recommended deferral of SE-939 for one week so he could visit the site of the proposed day care center.

SE-940 JACK RODGERS

DEFERRED

(SE-638) Request special exception to amend existing SE-638, to alter tennis court lighting at S.W. corner of 75th Street and 9th Avenue N.W., on 5.88 acres, current zoning R-1C. Planning Commission recommended approval.

Jack Rodgers advised that Mr Parker and Mrs Wells, nearest property owners to the tennis courts, had previously objected to the lighting.

Recommendation was made by Mr Dierks that Mr Fortson visit the area and that Mr Rodgers discuss the matter further with the nearby property owners. There were no objections.

SE-842 THOMAS HOWZE

DEFERRED

Request special exception to permit four (4) gasoline pumps in conjunction with Shop and Go Convenience Market at N.E. corner of SR 64 and 65th Street East, on 0.91 acre.

Planning Commission recommended approval with stipulations.

Mr Fischer advised that the petitioner, Thomas Howze, had requested deferral for one week. There were no objections.

SEPTEMBER 28, 1976

Cont'd

SE-892 DIOCESE OF SOUTHWEST FLORIDA

APPROVED

Request one (1) year extension at vacant lot, 2700 57th Avenue West.  
Planning Commission recommended approval.

Motion was made by Mr Dierks to approve SE-892 and adopt the appropriate resolution. Motion was seconded by Mr Hutches and carried unanimously. ZONING  
RESOLUTION RECORDED SE-892

R-666 WILLIAM J. JOHNSON

APPROVED

Request rezone from District R-1 to PR (Professional) for a funeral home on property located northwest corner of 29th Street E. and 8th Avenue E., Palmetto. (Approved February 5, 1974)

Mr Fischer explained that a suit was filed against the operator by the property owners in the area, and the Judge had ruled that this was an illegal spot zoning and it was ordered returned to the original R-1 District. Inasmuch as the County Zoning Records show this as a PR-Professional District, official action should be taken to change it back to its original zoning.

Motion was made by Mr Burton to adopt the appropriate resolution rezoning property under R-666 from PR-Professional back to R-1, (Single Family) District. Motion was seconded by Mr McClure and carried unanimously. ZONING

RESOLUTION RECORDED SE-892

-76-S-12(F) LAMBETH ACRES

APPROVED

(Dan Zoller, Agent) Planning Commission recommended approval of Final Plat of a single family subdivision for ten (10) single family lots, bordered on the North by 9th Street N.E. and approximately ¼ mile West, on five (5) ACRES.

Motion was made by Mr McClure to approve 76-S-12 (Lambeth Acres), and adopt the appropriate resolution. Motion was seconded by Mr Hutches and carried unanimously.

RESOLUTION RECORDED ZONING  
SUB.

76-S-14(P) PALMETTO VILLAS

DEFERRED

(Leo Mills, Agent) Planning Commission recommended approval of Preliminary Plan for a single family subdivision of 36 single family lots, approximately 250 ft West of Canal Road and extension of 26th Street East, on 13.5 acres.

Recommendation was made by Mr Burton to defer 76-S-14(P) for one week. There were no objections.

#### HOUSEMOVING (KERSEY)

Motion was made by Mr Hutches to approve application from:

ARTHUR KERSEY: To move building from 17th Street East to approximately one (1) mile North of SR 70 on Wauchula Road, then East 3/4 mile on Boyd Road, north side.  
Pre-Moving No. 7966.

Motion was seconded by Mr Dierks and carried unanimously.

#### PROJECT NO. 639 - DEFERRED

Mr Fortson advised that he had viewed the portion of Project No. 639 (26th Street to 27th Street West, on 45th Avenue) which was partially paved, where property owners were objecting to paying for the repaving. Mr Moon was instructed to review the percentage of participation on Project No. 639 and bring back information to the Board.

#### MITCHELL ROAD: ACCEPTED COUNTY ROAD

Motion was made by Mr Hutches to accept Mitchell Road (off SR 70, South to dead end) for County maintenance under Florida Statute 95.361, as recommended by the Right-of-Way Agent. Motion was seconded by Mr Dierks and carried unanimously. (This matter had been discussed previously, and action deferred.)

SEPTEMBER 28, 1976

Cont'd

**FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT: PURCHASE RIGHT OF WAY**

Mr Burton explained a problem in connection with numerous building permits having been issued to owners of property along an easement that is owned by Florida Power and Light Company, which is a railroad grade (old abandoned Southern Railroad) off Ellenton-Gillette Road. He said Mr Moon had negotiated with Florida Power, and the County could acquire the right-of-way from 63rd Avenue West to State Road 683 (an extension of 29th Street East), for total cost of \$6,000.00. (Width varies from 50 to 90 feet, for a distance of approximately two miles.)

Mr Burton made a motion that the County Attorney review the appropriate documents and that he and Mr Moon follow through on negotiations to purchase this right-of-way from Florida Power and Light Company for the agreed price of \$6,000.00. Motion was seconded by Mr McClure and carried unanimously.

**DeANGELO, ANTONIO RE: STATUS OF ROAD**

Mr McClure referred to a discussion before the Board of Tax Adjustment during testimony by Antonio DeAngelo on his petition concerning valuation of his property lying North of Frog Creek on old US 41 (Bayshore Road). This concerned a road constructed by the County Highway Department over property presently owned by Mr DeAngelo, who stated he was going to block the road which was illegally constructed without the former owner's (Sutton) consent.

The matter was referred to the County Attorney and the Right of Way Agent for research as to ownership of the property in question and the status of the road, etc.

**AIRPORT: INSTALLATION OF PIPE**

Motion was made by Mr McClure to authorize Highway Department to work with the Engineering section of Manatee-Sarasota Airport in the installation of approximately 400 linear feet of corrugated metal pipe along existing ditch on US 301. Motion was seconded by Mr Burton and carried unanimously. (County crews to clean and grade existing ditch, install pipe and secure with earth backfill. Airport to furnish fill materials and fuel and reimburse County.)

**SHROEDER-MANATEE, INC. - SHELL PIT**

Motion was made by Mr McClure to authorize Chairman to execute agreement with Shroeder-Manatee, Inc. for the County to excavate, load and remove shell and shell marl materials from land described in Earthmoving Permit No. 14, approved June 29, 1976. Motion was seconded by Mr Burton and carried unanimously.

**SEWER PROJECT: PART F - SECTIONS I, II, III, IV, V**

AGREEMENT RECORDED S-1-4

Chris Angelidis, MCUS Director, and Herb Hayes of Russell and Axon, Consulting Engineers, submitted tabulations and recommendations on bids on Part F, Sanitary Sewerage Project, Sections I, III & IV (Gravity Sewers and Force Mains) and Sections II & V (Lift Stations).

Motion by Mr Dierks, with second by Mr Hutches to approve the recommendations as submitted, withdrawn in favor of deferring action, pending discussion in work session September 30, 1976, and a Special Board meeting thereafter.

Motion was made by Mr Hutches to adopt Resolutions authorizing the Chairman to execute applications to the State Department of Transportation for Use Permits for the construction, operation and maintenance of a utility sanitary sewer system within the rights of way of

- |                            |                   |                     |       |
|----------------------------|-------------------|---------------------|-------|
| 1) STATE ROAD S-64         | Section No. 13530 | RESOLUTION RECORDED | S-1-5 |
| 2) STATE ROAD 789          | Section No. 13080 | RESOLUTION RECORDED | S-1-6 |
| 3) STATE ROAD 64           | Section No. 13530 | RESOLUTION RECORDED | S-1-7 |
| 4) STATE ROAD 789          | Section No. 13080 | RESOLUTION RECORDED | S-1-8 |
| 5) STATE ROAD 683 (US 301) | Section No. 13120 | RESOLUTION RECORDED | S-1-9 |

Motion was seconded by Mr McClure and carried unanimously.

**HUMAN RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF**

Regis Chapman, Director of Department of Human Resources, submitted requests and recommendations in connection with Occupational Summary and contracts on Public Service Employment Programs.

CETA TITLE II - OCCUPATIONAL SUMMARY

Motion was made by Mr McClure to approve CETA Title II Public Service Employment contracts with:

- 1) CITY OF HOLMES BEACH - for period October 1, 1976, to February 28, 1977; \$9,673.00, with three PSE positions. CONTRACT RECORDED S-6-3
- 2) TOWN OF LONGBOAT KEY - for period of October 1, 1976 to February 28, 1977; \$18,323.00, with four PSE positions. CONTRACT RECORDED S-6-4
- 3) MANATEE COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD - for period October 1, 1976 to February 28, 1977; \$146,977.00, with fifty-seven PSE positions. CONTRACT RECORDED S-6-5

Motion was seconded by Mr Hutches and carried unanimously.

CETA TITLE I - YOUTH TRAINING PROGRAM

Motion was made by Mr McClure to approve CETA Title I, Youth Training Program, contract with Manatee County School Board for period October 1, 1976 to September 30, 1977, in the amount of \$180,000.00. Motion was seconded by Mr Dierks and carried unanimously.

\* CONTRACT RECORDED S-6-6

**HEALTH DEPARTMENT BUILDING: BID ACCEPTED**

Douglas Croll, Architect, submitted recommendation for award of bid on the additions and alterations to the Manatee County Health Department to:

BILL HALFACRE, INC      \$147,154.00

Motion was made by Mr McClure to accept low bid of BILL HALFACRE INC at \$147,154.00 for the construction of the additions and alterations to the Manatee County Health Department. Motion was seconded by Mr Dierks.

After discussion, Mr Dierks withdrew his second. Mr Hutches seconded the motion and it carried unanimously.

Motion was made by Mr McClure to authorize the Chairman to sign letter of intent and other assurances, subject to approval of the County Attorney, as requested by Dick Shewmaker. Motion was seconded by Mr Hutches and carried unanimously.

**HEALTH DEPARTMENT: DIRECTOR APPOINTED**

Motion was made by Mr Dierks to appoint Dr John Ambrusko as the new Health Department Director, effective January 1, 1977. Motion was seconded by Mr Dierks and carried unanimously.

**LINGER LODGE (ZONING)**

Upon advice from the County Attorney, motion was made by Mr McClure that the Board take no action on the appeal (by Robert Boylston, Attorney) from the decision denial of the Pollution Control Director in connection with Linger Lodge until some reaction is received from the Planning Commission. Motion was seconded by Mr Dierks and carried unanimously.

**PURCHASING MANUAL**

William Mullon, Purchasing Director, outlined the proposed Purchasing Manual with the Board which had been reviewed in a work session September 23, 1976. Suggestion was made by Mr McClure that the County Attorney and H.E. Bourne further review the Purchasing Manual and bring comments back to the Board. There were no objections.

**PERSONNEL: PAYROLL MODIFICATIONS**

Westwood Fletcher submitted request for approval of previously coordinated personnel payroll modifications (new hires, salary increases, miscellaneous and terminations) and that the Chairman be authorized to sign the appropriate documents.

\* See page 265 for motion inadvertently omitted here.

SEPTMBER 28, 1976

Cont'd

Motion was made by Mr McClure to approve and authorize the Chairman to execute the payroll modifications as submitted. Motion was seconded by Mr Hutches and carried unanimously.

**INSURANCE DEPARTMENT: BID POLICY WAIVED**

Motion was made by Mr McClure to waive bid policy in connection with purchase of furnishings for the new Insurance Department out of the Personnel Department budget (because of cumulative total over \$1,000.00) as recommended by Westwood Fletcher, Personnel Director. Motion was seconded by Mr Dierks and carried unanimously.

**LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS - "POPCORN & POLITICS"**

In connection with "Popcorn and Politics" to be sponsored by the League of Women Voters of Manatee and Sarasota Counties on Saturday, October 16, 1976, at U.S.F. Campus, New College, Mr Fletcher requested authority to contact the Manatee County Port Authority, Planning and Development Department, Transit Department, Health Department and other various departments. (Tables are to be provided for County Departments to set up displays.) There were no objections.

**ANIMAL CONTROL (ALLIGOOD - RUBONIA AREA)**

Bill Gardiner, Animal Control Center, was called before the Board to discuss problem of stray animals in the area of Rubonia; dogs have been entering a Mrs Lois Alligood's property and going under her house. Mr McClure advised that she had reported that his office had refused to pick up the animals.

Bill Gardiner explained that his office employees had been to the area and had been unable to catch the dogs and had requested the neighborhood residents to try to catch them and call Animal Control. Discussion followed, but no action was taken.

**AIRPORT AUTHORITY: WAIVER PERMIT FEES**

Motion was made by Mr McClure to waive permit for electrical inspection for Sarasota-Manatee Airport Authority, as requested. Motion was seconded by Mr Dierks and carried unanimously.

**WARRANT LISTS & REQUISITIONS**

Motion was made by Mr Hutches to approve Warrant Lists and Requisitions from September 21 to 28, 1976, and authorize Warrants List to October 5, 1976, said Warrants Lists to include any payrolls during that period, upon condition that all employees have performed their services in accordance with time and payroll practices of the County Departments. Motion was seconded by Mr Dierks and carried unanimously.

**BUDGET AMENDMENTS**

Motion was made by Mr Dierks to adopt a Resolution approving budget amendments by item to item transfers as follows:

**HISTORICAL COMMISSION**

From: Well, pump & sprinkler system \$200; parking lot surface \$500

To: Church restoration \$700.00

Motion was seconded by Mr Burton and carried unanimously.

RESOLUTION RECORDED S-1-10

Motion was made by Mr Dierks to approve budget amendments and adopt a Resolution by item to item transfers as follows:

**PURCHASING DEPARTMENT**

From: Other personnel services \$100.

To: Equipment \$100.

RESOLUTION RECORDED S-1-11

**MVI NO. 15002**

From: Damaged Vehicles \$100.

To: Communications \$100.

RESOLUTION RECORDED S-1-12

Motion was seconded by Mr Burton and carried unanimously.

**MANATEE COUNTY GIRLS CLUB: GRANT APPLICATION**

Motion was made by Mr McClure to approve recommendation submitted by Don Shepherd, Grant Specialist, and authorize the execution of a Community Services Trust Fund Grant for Manatee County Girls Club in the total amount of \*\$29,148.00. Motion was seconded by Mr Hutches and carried unanimously. (K...)

CONTRACT RECORDED S-1-13

**UTILITY EASEMENTS (MCUS)**

Motion was made by Mr McClure to accept utility easements (MCUS) from JOHN E. & JANET F. BREESE and ROBERT W. & PEGGY N. AUSBORN. Motion was seconded by Mr Dierks and carried unanimously.

**STATE ROAD NO. 789**

Motion was made by Mr McClure to adopt Resolution authorizing execution of application to the State Department of Transportation for a Use Permit for the construction and maintenance of a utility line within the right of way of State Road 789, Section No. 13080. Motion was seconded by Mr Hutches and carried unanimously.

RESOLUTION RECORDED S-1-14

**CONSTRUCTION TRUST FUNDS (STATE LOAN NO. 2)**

Motion was made by Mr McClure to adopt a Resolution authorizing payment of:

**PROJECT CONSTRUCTION TRUST FUND ACCOUNT**

State Loan No. 2 - Payment No. 3

Fred D. Chewning and Verna Vivian Fleming	\$1,283.70
Bradenton Herald	701.04

and to accept utility easement from Fred D. and Verna Vivian Chewning. Motion was seconded by Mr Hutches and carried unanimously.

RESOLUTION RECORDED S-1-15

Motion was made by Mr McClure to adopt a Resolution authorizing payment of:

**SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT**

Requisition No. 6

Ellis First National Bank	\$62,444.70
---------------------------	-------------

Motion was seconded by Mr Hutches and carried unanimously.

RESOLUTION RECORDED S-1-16

**SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ACCOUNT**

Motion was made by Mr McClure to adopt a Resolution authorizing Southeast National Bank to transfer \$13,798.74 from \$24.4M Principal and Interest Account to \$24.4M Special Assessment Account at Ellis National Bank. Motion was seconded by Mr Hutches and carried unanimously.

RESOLUTION RECORDED S-1-17

**CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT (MCUS)**

Motion was made by Mr McClure to adopt a Resolution authorizing the Island Bank to purchase a six-month Certificate of Deposit in the amount of \$200,000. at 5.625 interest, \$13.5M Renewal and Replacement Fund. Motion was seconded by Mr Hutches and carried unanimously.

RESOLUTION RECORDED S-1-18

**SEWER REVENUE & ASSESSMENT BONDS: PURCHASE/CANCELLATION**

Motion was made by Mr McClure to adopt a Resolution confirming the purchase of certain Sewer Revenue and Assessment Bonds, Series 1971, and directing cancellation thereof. Motion was seconded by Mr Dierks and carried unanimously.

RESOLUTION RECORDED S-1-19

**TRANSIT DEPARTMENT - TRANSPORTATION FOR BLIND**

The County Attorney referred to proposed free public transportation for the blind and stated he was concerned whether the County could provide special services for this purpose, but he could find no definite comments in the Statutes.

Action was deferred, pending further review by the County Attorney, and by obtaining opinion from State Auditor's office.

\*Total Program \$29,148.00  
Grant \$14,544.00

SEPTEMBER 28, 1976

Cont'd

**LABOR UNION: COLLECTIVE BARGAINING**

Recommendation was made by County Attorney that the Board take no action regarding request to be considered on a collective bargaining by Local Union No. 1584 of the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees AFL-CIO, and wait for decision from P.E.R.C. (Public Employees Relations Committee of Tallahassee) and at its public hearing scheduled for October 13, 1976 at the County Commission Chambers. There were no objections.

**BILLS FOR PAYMENT**

Motion was made by Mr McClure to approve the following bills for payment:

Manatee Memorial Hospital	21,298.93	
Manatee Memorial Hospital OB Clinic	\$ 3,550.00	
Refund on Electrical Permit to Bridgemen Electric	7.00	
Douglas E. Croll	691.18	
Lane L. Marshall	287.70	
Mann, Fay & Price	380.00;	\$1,458.37
	142.50	394.43
	402.50	685.00
	685.00	630.00
	410.00	515.00
Dick Johnson & Jefferson Inc (subject to approval of Martin Williams insurance coordinator.)	5,835.00	
and to defer payment to Baker Enterprises, Inc	\$ 8,145.78	
Laney Swift Court Reporting	107.05;	\$ 49.90

Motion was seconded by Mr Hutches and carried unanimously.

**BONDS**

Motion was made by Mr McClure to approve the following bonds:

Driveway Permits

- 1) Mrs Albert Abdulla (Permit #2580) Cash Bond Cashiers  
Check \$150.00
- 2) John Jackson (Permit #1693) Cash Bond and Certified Check \$150.00

Motion was seconded by Mr Burton and carried unanimously.

**SPEED LIMITS**

By letter dated 16 September 1976, Carlos Ugarte, County Engineer, certified that appropriate speed limit signs had been erected on:

- a) 7th Street West between its intersection with 37th Avenue Drive East and its intersection with 44th Avenue East - 25 MPH
- b) 37th Street East between its intersection with 38th Avenue East and its intersection with 53rd Avenue East - 25 MPH
- c) All of West Country Club Drive North for the entire length thereof - 25 MPH

in accordance with Resolution adopted September 7, 1976.

**ELECTION OFFICIALS - COMPENSATION**

Motion was made by Mr McClure to approve recommendations submitted by Jerome Davis, Supervisor of Elections, concerning compensation to the Election Officials as follows:

1. Clerks - \$2.45 per hour, mileage for key pickup and deliver of returns to the Supervisor and actual time involved in pickup and return. Mileage will be based on roundtrip from precinct to courthouse. (Mileage computed by County Highway and Engineering Department)
2. Inspectors and Deputy Sheriffs - \$2.20 per hour. Deputies shall receive mileage for accompanying clerks to deliver returns if they drive their own car.
3. All election officials shall receive \$4.00 for attending the school of instruction, or mileage, whichever is greater.



SEPTEMBER 28, 1976

Cont'd

4. Those persons attending the school of instruction and not serving at the polls, shall not be paid the \$4.00 allowance unless absence is due to an emergency.
5. Increase of 10¢ per hour for all election officials, effective November 2, 1976.

Motion was seconded by Mr Burton and carried unanimously.

Correspondence from CORPS OF ENGINEERS was referred to John Thomas, Highway Department

**DEANGELO - RIGHT-OF-WAY**

In connection with the roadway questioned by A. DeAngelo, the Right-of-Way Agent reported that the subdivision plat, dated 1918, did not show the road or dedication; however, County records of maintenance indicated that the right-of-way had been maintained to some extent over a period of years, and could be claimed under provisions of Florida Statutes 95.361.

Upon recommendation by Mr McClure, no action was taken by the Board on this matter.

**MEETING ADJOURNED**

There being no further business, the meeting was declared adjourned.

Attest:

M.T. McInnis Clerk

APPROVED:

12-21

  
Deputy Clerk

  
Chairman

\* Here follows motion inadvertently omitted on page 261:

**COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT: HYPERTENSION PROGRAM**

Motion was made by Mr McClure to approve and authorize execution of Contract for Services (administrative agreement) with the Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services for the purpose of establishing and maintenance of programs for screening, detection, diagnosis, prevention and referral for treatment of hypertension. Under this agreement DHRS will provide cash allotment to the Manatee County Health Department in the total sum of \$1,200 (September 15, 1976 to March 31, 1977) for this screening program.

Motion was seconded by Mr Burton and carried unanimously.

CONTRACT RECORDED

S-1-20